

THE 13TH LAWASIA INTERNATIONAL MOOT COMPETITION 2018

KUALA LUMPUR REGIONAL CENTRE FOR ARBITRATION

Between

CHUIZHI LEISHEN'S LLC

.... Claimant

And

ROBUSTESSE ESPACIAL SOLUCION CORP

... Respondent

MEMORIAL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	7
II.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	9
III.	QUESTIONS PRESENTED	9
IV.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
V.	SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS	15
	A. The arbitration agreement should find the arbitration agreement not capable of being performed	15
	B. This tribunal should not permit the request for joinder given the lack of definitive evidence indicating the respondent’s desire to be bound by the KLRCA and by extension, the joinder provision.	15
	C. Even if the KLRCA Rules are deemed to be applicable to Vader, the request for joinder should not be granted given the respondents’ impecunious state.	15
	D. Further, the joinder should not be granted given that Vader is not prima facie bound to the agreement as there is no relationship of agency between Vader and RES.	15
	E. There was no valid acceptance of the Respondent’s offer as the Claimant rejected the offer via his ‘side-nod’.	15
	F. Even if there was acceptance, there was an error in expression on the part of the Claimant, which should allow the Respondent to avoid the contract	15
	G. Alternatively, the Claimant should be estopped from claiming that the contract is existent as they caused the Respondent to understand that they rejected the Respondent’s offer.....	15

A

H. The Tribunal should declare that the contract was terminated on 23 November 2016.16

I. In the alternative, the Tribunal should allow the Respondent’s counterclaims a) and b), if specific performance is ordered.16

B

VI. PLEADINGS16

A. The arbitration agreement should find the arbitration agreement not capable of being performed16

C

1. The tribunal has jurisdiction to determine the appropriate governing law in accordance with Art. 35(1) UNCITRAL Rules 201317

2. The tribunal should hold that the law of Cambodia is of the closest connection17

D

3. The court has full jurisdiction to review whether the arbitration agreement is incapable of being performed.....18

4. The arbitration agreement is incapable of being performed19

E

5. The arbitration agreement should be held incapable of being performed to allow the Respondent right to recourse and access to justice.....21

a) The parties’ intentions to attain legal recourse should be respected.....21

b) The Respondent’s inability to enforce counterclaims would result in a loss of access to justice.....22

c) The tribunal should render the arbitration agreement “incapable of being performed” to uphold the Respondent’s constitutional right of access to justice22

B. This tribunal should not permit the request for joinder given the lack of definitive evidence indicating the respondent’s desire to be bound by the KLRCA and by extension, the joinder provision.23

C. Even if the KLRCA Rules are deemed to be applicable to Vader, the request for joinder should not be granted given the respondents’ impecunious state.24

	1. Rule 9 of the KLRCA expressly stipulates a need for consideration of ‘any relevant circumstances’.....	24
A		
	2. Vader has made expressly clear its dire financial state and desire to be detached from RES.....	24
B		
	D. Further, the joinder should not be granted given that Vader is not prima facie bound to the agreement as there is no relationship of agency between Vader and RES.....	25
	1. There was no implied authority granted by Vader to RES to justify the finding of an agency relationship.	26
C		
	2. Further, there was no apparent authority to justify the finding of an agency relationship.....	27
D		
	E. Further, the joinder should not be granted given that Vader is not prima facie bound to the agreement as they do not belong to the same group of companies.	27
	1. The threshold for finding a ‘group of companies’ must be high.	28
E		
	2. A group of companies is necessarily evinced when a tight group structure, an active role in the contract in question & a common intention to arbitrate is elucidated.....	28
	a) A tight group structure between Vader and RES does not exist.	29
	b) Vader was not sufficiently involved in the contract to justify concluding that Vader and RES belong to the same ‘group of companies’.	29
	c) There is an absence of a strong common intention to arbitrate.	30
	F. There was no valid acceptance of the Respondent’s offer as the Claimant rejected the offer via his ‘side-nod’.	32
	1. A reasonable person in the Respondent’s position would have interpreted the Claimant’s side-nod as a rejection of the offer.....	32

A	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 2. The Claimant’s failure to make payment for the Second Incentive in December 2016 confirmed that there was no valid acceptance.....33
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> G. Even if there was acceptance, there was an error in expression on the part of the Claimant, which should allow the Respondent to avoid the contract34
B	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 1. The Claimant’s intention in the side-nod diverges from the interpretation of the side-nod under UNIDROIT Article 4.234
C	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 2. The Respondent should be allowed to avoid the contract as the Claimant should bear the risk of using an ambiguous means of communication to accept the Respondent’s offer.35
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> H. Alternatively, the Claimant should be estopped from claiming that the contract is existent as they caused the Respondent to understand that they rejected the Respondent’s offer.....36
D	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 1. The Claimant caused the Respondent to understand that they rejected the Respondent’s offer.37
E	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 2. The Respondent reasonably relied on this understanding to cease their supply of bricks to the Claimant.....37 3. The Claimant subsequently behaved in a manner inconsistent with the understanding that they rejected the Respondent’s offer38 4. The Respondent acted in reliance of the understanding the Claimant caused to its detriment39
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> I. The Tribunal should declare that the contract was terminated on 23 November 2016.40
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 1. The Tribunal has the power to rule on whether there was valid acceptance of the Respondent’s offer, which would render the contract terminated on 23 November 2016 if it found in favour of the Respondent.40 2. The Tribunal should also allow the Respondent’s counterclaim c) if it rules in the Respondent’s favour.....40

J. In the alternative, the Tribunal should allow the Respondent's counterclaims a) and b), if specific performance is ordered.41

A

1. The Claimant is obliged to pay the contract price for the Respondent's bricks before performance can be effected.....41

B

2. The Claimant is obliged to pay the Second Incentive payment in December 2016, which is a precursor to the contract's existence.41

3. The Claimant is obliged to pay the two payments for the "Second Incentive" after the Respondent's bricks are delivered.....42

C

VII. PRAYER FOR RELIEF42

D

E

I. INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TAB Description

Cases

1. Final Award No.10758 [2000] ICC 24
2. *Heartronics Corporation v EPI Life Pte Ltd* [2017] SGHCR 17 16
3. *Heraeus Kulzer GmbH v Dellatorre Vera SpA* [2007] Court of Cassation, Italy,
35 16
4. ICC Award No. 11405 25
5. *Pirelli v. LP*, Court of Cassation, Civ. 1re, 28 March 2013, n° 11 - 27.77018
6. *Steelworkers v American Mfg. Co.*, 363 U.S. 564 (1960) 19
7. *Wall Street Institute de Portugal v Centro de Ingles Santa Barbara, Lda.* 18

Statutes

8. UNCITRAL Rules 2013, Kuala Lumpur Regional Centre for Arbitration Rules
2017 14
9. Commercial Law of Arbitration of Cambodia..... 15
10. New York Convention 1958..... 15
11. *UNIDROIT Principles of International Commercial Contracts 2016*
..... 25, 26, 27, 32

Treatises

A	12. Benjamin Hayward, <i>Conflict of Laws and Arbitral Discretion: The Closest Connection Test</i> , (Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2017)..... 16
	13. Fouchard, Philippe. (1999). <i>Fouchard, Gaillard, Goldman on international commercial arbitration</i> . The Hague; Boston: Kluwer Law International. .. 16
B	14. Gary B. Born, <i>International Commercial Arbitration (Second Edition)</i> 21, 22, 23, 24
C	15. Gordon Smith, ‘Comparative Analysis of Joinder and Consolidation Provisions Under Leading Arbitral Rules’, in Maxi Scherer (ed), <i>Journal of International Arbitration</i> 20, 21
	16. M.P. Bharucha, Sneha Jaisingh & Shreya Gupta, ‘The Extension of Arbitration Agreements to Non-Signatories – A Global Perspective’, (2016) Vol. 5 Issue 1, <i>Indian Journal of Arbitration Law</i> 35 20
D	17. Stavros L. Brekoulakis, Julian D. M. Lew, et al. (eds), <i>The Evolution and Future of International Arbitration</i> , <i>International Arbitration Law Library</i> , Volume 37 23, 25
E	18. T Hadden, ‘The Control of Corporate Groups’, <i>Institute of Advanced Legal Studies</i> , University of London, 1983 24
	19. Vogenauer, S. (2015). <i>Commentary on the UNIDROIT Principles of International Commercial Contracts (PICC) (Second ed.)</i> passim

Other Authorities

20.	Charukesi Ramadura, (2018, 23 July). <i>Cracking India’s mystifying ‘head nod’</i> . <i>BBC Travel</i> 28
